

Phone (716) 938-2577 Fax (716) 938-2760

MEETING NOTICE

- **TO:** Cattaraugus County Legislators
- FROM: Jack Searles, Clerk of Legislature

DATE: January 20, 2022

The Legislature of Cattaraugus County will meet in the Legislative Chamber at the County Center, 303 Court Street, Little Valley, New York, at <u>5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, January 26, 2022,</u> for the transaction of such business as may properly come before the meeting.

At 5:01 p.m. there is a public hearing on Local Law No. 1-2022 entitled <u>"A LOCAL LAW CONTINUING THE CATTARAUGUS COUNTY HOTEL AND MOTEL TAX"</u>. (resolution attached)

If anyone would like to listen to the meeting, please call: <u>1-408-418—9388 /Access Code: 179</u> <u>568 3119 (Followed by #)</u>

JRS/lap

Xc:

Cattaraugus County Department Heads Ann Giglio, Journal Clerk Diane Graham, Assistant to Legislature Reverend leFeber Media Kelly Reed, Deputy County Administrator Media Union Representatives

LOCAL LAW NUMBER 1 - 2022 COUNTY OF CATTARAUGUS, NEW YORK

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, Section 1202-u of the Tax Law and Chapter 62, Part A, Section 104 of the Laws of 2011.

A LOCAL LAW CONTINUING THE CATTARAUGUS COUNTY HOTEL AND MOTEL TAX

BE IT ENACTED by the County Legislature of the County of Cattaraugus as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Legislative Intent. Local Law 20-2003 (Intro Number 20-2003), as continued by new local laws every three (3) years, with the most recent being Local Law Number 3-2020 (Intro Number 3-2020), imposed a tax on facilities providing lodging on an overnight basis and provided for the collection thereof in order to make funds available for tourism and economic development. Local Law Number 3-2020 should be further continued for an additional period of three (3) years.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> Continuation of Hotel and Motel Tax. The Cattaraugus County Hotel and Motel Tax established by Local Law 20-2003 (Intro Number 20-2003), which has been continued every three (3) years by new local laws, with the most recent being Local Law Number 3-2020 (Intro Number 3-2020), shall remain in full force and effect for an additional period of three (3) years to terminate December 31, 2025. <u>SECTION 3.</u> Effective Date. This Local Law shall take effect upon the date of expiration of the previous Local Law adopted by the Legislature authorizing such tax.